## ORDINANCE NO. 99-368

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LOS ALTOS AMENDING SECTION 2-2.01 OF THE LOS ALTOS MUNICIPAL CODE TO CHANGE THE STARTING TIME OF SCHEDULED REGULAR MEETINGS OF THE CITY COUNCIL TO 7 P.M.AND TO REVISE AND UPDATE SAID SECTION AND TO DECLARE THE URGENCY THEREOF

The City Council of the City of Los Altos does hereby ordain as follows:

Section 1. Section 2-2.01 of the Los Altos Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

- "Sec. 2-2.01. Meetings. The Council shall hold its meetings regularly in the community meeting chambers located at One North San Antonio Road, Los Altos, California, on the second and fourth Tuesdays of each month at 7:00 p.m. The Council may establish other dates, times and locations for meetings."
  - Section 2. This ordinance, as an urgency ordinance, shall take effect immediately.
- Section 3. This ordinance shall be published as provided in Government Code section 36933.
- Section 4. The Council finds and declares that adoption of this ordinance is necessary as an urgency ordinance to preserve the public peace, health, safety, and welfare based upon the following facts:
- a.) Starting meetings after 7:00 P.M. causes delays in consideration of items, including postponement to meetings two weeks later;
- b.) Said delays cause great inconvenience to the public, design professionals, staff, and cause agendas to become excessively lengthy;
- c.) The Council desires to avoid scheduling additional meetings, which is costly and interferes with the numerous advisory boards, commissions, and council committees which meet regularly.

The above and foregoing ordinance was duly and properly introduced at a regular meeting of the Los Altos City Council held on February 23, 1999, and adopted as an urgency ordinance by the following roll call vote:

AYES:

Mayor Becker, Councilmembers Casto, La Poll, Lear, and Moss

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

None

Jours E Buch

ATTEST:

Caul School